

No. 23-6573
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENDA EVERS ANDREW, PETITIONER,

v.

TAMIKA WHITE, WARDEN, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN R. MILLS
Counsel of Record
JESSICA SUTTON
MEREDITH HUANG
NATHALIE GREENFIELD
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

JOHN T. CARLSON
RIDLEY, MCGREEVY & WINOCUR
303 16th Street, Suite 200
Denver, CO 80202

JOSH TOLL
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Brenda Evers Andrew

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 7

 I. CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITS STATE-
 RELIANCE ON PREJUDICIAL AND IRRELEVANT SEXUAL HISTORY FOR
 CULPABILITY AND CAPITAL SENTENCING 7

 A. Exhaustion Is a Red Herring 9

 B. The Court Below Erred 12

 C. The Error Implicates an Important Question 13

 II. THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS WARRANT SUMMARY REVERSAL 14

CONCLUSION 15

APPENDIX:

Appellant Brief (Feb. 21, 20006) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	13
<i>Bigby v. Dretke</i> , 402 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	5
<i>Butler v. Vannoy</i> , 2020 WL 708146 (E.D. La. Feb. 12, 2020).....	14
<i>Clark v. A&L Homecare and Training Center, LLC</i> , 68 F.4th 1003 (6th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	11
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Fairchild v. Trammell</i> , 784 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Gray v. Zook</i> , 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	8
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	15
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	15
<i>Jaynes v. Mitchell</i> , 824 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016).....	14

<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	7, 8
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	8
<i>Lyons v. Brady</i> , 666 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Morris v. Dretke</i> , 413 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Pavatt v. State</i> , 159 P.3d 272 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2007).....	3
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	11
<i>United States v. Pickering</i> , 794 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 34 F.4th 1142 (10th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	9, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	9, 12
Other Authorities	
Sandra Babcock & Nathalie Greenfield, <i>Gender, Violence & the Death Penalty</i> , 53 Cal. West. Int. L. J. 327 (2023).....	4

Bethany L. Brand et al., *Assessing Trauma-Related Dissociation in Forensic Contexts: Addressing Trauma-Related Dissociation as a Forensic Psychologist, Part II*, 10 *Psychological Injury & L.* 298 (2017)4

Jenny E. Carroll, *Images of Women and Capital Sentencing Among Female Offenders: Exploring the Outer Limits of the Eight Amendment and Articulated Theories of Justice*, 75 *Tex. L. Rev.* 1413 (1996).....6

Lisa A. Goodman, *Discounting Women: Doubting Domestic Violence Survivors’ Credibility and Dismissing Their Experiences*, 167 *Univ. Pa. L. Rev.* 399 (2019)...4

Max Minzner, *Detecting Lies Using Demeanor, Bias, and Context*, 29 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 2557 (2008)3

Joey L. Mogul, *The Dykier, the Butcher, the Better: The State’s Use of Homophobia and Sexism to Execute Women in the United States*, 8 *N.Y. City L. Rev.* 473 (2005)6

Ilene H. Nagel & Barry L. Johnson, *The Role of Gender in a Structured Sentencing System: Equal Treatment, Policy Choices, and the Sentencing of Female Offenders under the United States Sentencing Guidelines*, 85 *J. Crim. L. & Criminology* 181 (1994).....6

Vernon A. Stone, *A Primacy Effect in Decision-Making by Jurors*, 19 *J. of Comm.* 239 (1969).....5

Scott E. Sundby, *The Capital Jury and Absolution: The intersection of Trial Strategy, Remorse, and the Death Penalty*, 83 *Cornell L. Rev.* 1557 (1998)4
